
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDERS 

etender.punjabgovt.gov.in 

Directorate, Animal Husbandry, Punjab ,Livestock  Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar. 

e-Tender/Notice -3/2017-18 

               The Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock  Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar, invites e- tender on 

Double  bid system for following items as per terms and conditions detailed below:- 

Sr.No Name of Item Quantity 

1 Peptone Powder (Bacteriological use) LR                            800x500 gm .  

2 Beef Extract  Powder (Bacteriological use) LR 400 x500 gm  

3 Sodium Chloride  475 x500 gm  

4 Potassium Aluminium Sulphate (Bacteriological use)  1150 x500 gm  

5 Formaline 320 Ltrs.  

6 Polypropylene Vaccine Bottles Capacity 300ML. with suitable rubber corks & 

aluminium seals. 

1,50,000  Nos.  

7 White Glass Vials Capacity 5ML. with U-cut rubber corks & seals. 40,000 Nos.  

8 Haffkin Flasks Capacity 4 Ltrs. 250 Pcs.  
9 Rabbit Feed 80 Qtl.  

1. E-Tenders are invited for the supply of the Chemicals and other items listed from 1 to 9 for the department through the e-

tendering process of Govt. of Punjab. For additional details such as items specifications, important dates etc visit the 

website: etender.punjabgovt.gov.in.Tender form, specifications, terms and condition can be obtained from this website on 

payment of Rs. 20/-(online payment) as per e-tendering procedure. 

2. The tender will be in double bid system i.e. Technical/Pre-qualification Bids and Financial/Commercial Bids .The Technical 

Bid should contain comprehensive technical details of the item (Brochure/Catalogue), profile of the manufacturer/supplier, 

main current clients, experience, tentative delivery period. Financial/Commercial Bids should contain the price (inclusive 

sales tax/VAT), terms and conditions. Technical Bids would be opened first and Commercial Bids will be opened 

subsequently of only those tenders who qualify in the Technical Bids. Incomplete/conditional Tenders not received as per e-

tendering procedure will be out rightly rejected. 

3.  The  e-tenders should be submitted online till  01/08/2017 upto 5:00 pm and the same will be opened  on 02/08/2017 at          

11:00 am. 

4.  The e-tender must be accompanied with earnest money amounting Rs. 500/- (online payment) as per e-tendering  

procedure. 

5 . Samples of items (where required as per specification) should be submitted to the Office of Deputy Director, Animal   

Husbandry, Veterinary Vaccine  Institute , Ludhiana  before closing date of tender (01/08/2017 upto 5:00 pm) and sample  

receipt certificate should be enclosed along with tender documents. Otherwise tender will be rejected straightway. 

6.  Tenderers are also required to submit a hard copy of the technical bids of this tender on or before the closing date 

01/08/2017,   upto  5:00 pm at the office of  the under signed i.e. Directorate, Animal Husbandry, Punjab ,Livestock  Complex, 

Sector-68, SAS Nagar. 

7. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject one or all offers/tenders and holds the discretion to increase/decrease 

the quantity of any or all the items. 

8.  Successful tenderers will have to submit a Security deposit of 10 % of the ordered value within the stipulated period of time 

after issuance of orders. 

9. For participating in the above e-tender, the contractors shall have to get themselves registered with 

http://etender.punjabgovt.gov.in and get user ID & password. Bidders who have not registered with e-procurement portal 

need to get registered by paying the requisite  registration fee for e-tender participation and obtain Class 3 Digital Signature 

Certificate (DSC) which are mandatory to participate in the e-tendering process. For any clarification/difficulty regarding e-

tendering Process please contact on helpdesk numbers 09257209340, 08054628821, 0172-3934667. 

10 .Bidders are also required to pay tender processing charges of Rs. 2,280/- or an estimated amount as per tender which are 

to be deposited. (This tender processing fee/charges are other than the firm registration amount for Digital Signature 

Certificate DSC). 

11.  E- Tender  details can also be obtained from  the Departmental website  www.husbandrypunjab.org. 

 

 

FAX No: 0172-2217084                                                  Director Animal Husbandry, 

Telephone  No.  0172- 2217083                                 Punjab. 

Website www.husbandrypunjab.org 
  



Detailed Specification for E- Tender Notice no.-3/2017-18  

Chemicals  for P.V.V.I., Ludhiana.  
      
1     Peptone Powder (Bacteriological use) LR                                       600x500 gm  
       Only  from Qualigens, Sigma,Thomas baker, Himedia,  
          
2.    Beef Extract  Powder(Bacteriological use) LR                           300 x500 gm                     
       Only  from Qualigens, Sigma,Thomas baker, Himedia,  
 
3.    Sodium Chloride                  475 x500 gm                     
       Only  from Qualigens, Sigma,Thomas baker, Himedia,  
 
4.    Potassium Aluminium Sulphate (Bacteriological use)                      1150 x500 gm                     
       Only  from Qualigens, Sigma,Thomas baker, Himedia,  
 
5.    Formaldehyde Solution 37-41% W/V(LR)                             64 x5 Ltr. 
       Only from Ranchem, Thomas baker, Qualigens , Himedia 
 
6. Polypropylene Vaccine Bottles Capacity 300ML. with suitable rubber corks & 

aluminium seals.                                                                   1.50 Lac 
 

 CAPACITY:-  Polypropylene Vaccine Bottles should be in rectangular shape having 250ml. 
filling capacity and 300ml. overflowing capacity.  The weight of bottle should be 30gm. (+2.0gm.).  The 
level mark at 250ml. should be emboss-marked in the body of bottle itself . 

MATERIAL: Rectangular bottles (Polypropylene) should be made from copolymer 
polypropylene medical grade material (Virgin plastic material) which must be surface neutral for parental 
use. 

TRANSPARENCY: P.P. bottles should be sufficiently transparent for the contents to be 
adequately inspected from outside. 

STERILIZABILITY: P.P. bottles should withstand autoclaving at 121oC/15 lb. pressure for 
30 minutes without change in shape, structure, colour, transparency , cracking, thickness or any other 
deterioration. 

P.P. bottles must be made from Virgin material only and should be clear without any extra dark 
dots on inner and outer surface or in a body material   

Neck of the bottles must withstand the pressure of sealing machine during sealing. 
Inner surface of the bottle must be even and should drain the water completely when inverted. 
Rubber corks for bottles should be made of butyl rubber only and these should withstand 

autoclaving and repeated pricks of needle of No. 16 gauge and should not leak. 
Cork size should be 20mm outer diameter with 3.5 to 4mm collar thickness.  Inner mouth 

thickness and size should be according to bottle mouth for firm grip. 
Rubber corks should be of colour other than black. 



Aluminium seals should be according to bottle mouth and rubber corks for firm grip. 
Minimum weight of each Aluminium Seal should be 400 mg. (+ 10mg). 
In case the offer is accepted the party will have to emboss/print the bottles as per our requirement. 

and supply the material as per demand. 
Bottles should be packed in 20-50 Nos. in polythene bags of good quality and placed in 

corrugated box. 

Note:- Packing of Aluminium seals and rubber corks should be according to the packing  quantity 
having 1000 Nos. of each Bag/carton of 300ml. P.P. bottles & ten samples of polypropylene vaccine 
bottles as per specifications  

Sample:- The firm should submit 10 samples of  P.P. bottles  along with Aluminium seals and 
rubber corks to the office of  Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Veterinary  Vaccine  Institute , 
Ludhiana before closing date of tender and sample receipt certificate should be  enclosed with 
tender documents.  Otherwise tender will be rejected straightway 

 

7.White Glass Vials (pencillin type) capacity 5 ml.                                      40,000 Nos. 
    alongwith Rubber Corks (u-cut) and Aluminium Seals. 
 
White Glass vials (pencillin vial type) capacity 5ml. along with butyle rubber corks (u-cut) and 
aluminium seals. 
Corks should be of soft quality. The vials should be of neutral glass, transparent,. 
non-screw neck pencillin type, & uniform neck. The vials should be new one. Packing should be in 
cartons. 
The specifications as given below :- 
1. EXTERNAL DIAMETER OF THE BODY 24.75MM  + 0.90MM 
2. OVERALL HEIGHT 37.95MM + 0.90MM 
3. EXTERNAL DIAMETER OF THE NECK 20.00MM +0.50MM  RING 
 

4. INTERNAL DIAMETER OF NECK 12.6MM + 0.40MM 
   (THROGH BORE) 
5. HEIGHT OF NECK RING 3.25MM + 0.50MM 
 
PACKING OF ALUMINIUM SEALS & RUBBER CORKS SHOULD BE ACCORDING TO THE 
PACKING OF EACH CARTON OF 5ML. OF 1000 NOS. WHITE GLASS VIALS. 

Note :- The firm should submit 5 samples of  this item to the office of Deputy Director,  
 Animal Husbandry, Veterinary  Vaccine  Institute , Ludhiana before closing date  of 
 tender.  Otherwise tender will be rejected straightway. 

 

 



8. Haffkine  Flasks Capacity 4 Ltrs.                                  250 Nos. 
 Only from Borosil, Tarson, Duran 

     The borosilicate glass flasks should have O.D (245mm) x Height (310 mm) with Heavy Wall, 
with minimum weight of 1.5 Kgs. + 100 gms. The borosilicate glass should bear maximum thermal 
resistance, thermal shock resistance as well as unusual chemical resistance.  The borosilicate glass should 
not show noticeable absorption and it appears consequently clear and colourless. The Company should be 
ISO certified. 
 

9.  Rabbit Feed         80   Qtl. 

 Moisture :   Less than 10% 

 Crude Protein:   16- 20% 

 Crude Fibre:   10- 12% 

 Crude Fat:   2- 3% 

 AIA:    Less  than 2.0% 

 Aflatoxins:   Less  than 20 PPB 

 Pellet    Size 4-5mm 

 Firm will supply 20 Qtl. Feed per qt. in the year 2017-18 

 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Tender shall be accepted only from manufacturers/authorized dealers. 
2. Rates should be quoted in Indian Rupees only, FOR Punjab Veterinary Vaccine Institute,   PAU 

Campus, Ludhiana,  Punjab. 
3.   All applicable taxes should be included in the quote. 

          4.            Supplier will have to deposit 10% value of the total price of the items in the form of     
  Demand Draft/FDR  payable at Chandigarh in the name of Director, Animal Husbandry,   
  Punjab, Chandigarh within 7 days of receipt of supply order as security money. 

 


